

April 28, 2025
CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner.

VS.

BAINBRIDGE MEADOWS 1926 OLD BAINBRIDGE RD TALLAHASSEE FL 32303

Respondent

Case No.: TCE250637

Location of Violation: 2123206020000 VP Bcks up to 1302 Sharon Dr.

Tax ID #: 212303 0001

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at **(850) 891-7007** to arrange a reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before the Code Magistrate on 08/05/2025 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to appear before the Code Magistrate.



Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing

Page 2

The City's Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time limit for a structure to remain boarded. Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the **Code Magistrate** for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to \$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to \$500.00 per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the **Code Magistrate** may appeal the decision to the Leon County Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850) 891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor, Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an inspection.

Sincerely,

#### Lesa Vause

Code Enforcement Division

Attachment

April 28, 2025

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE

Petitioner,

vs.

**BAINBRIDGE MEADOWS** 



1926 OLD BAINBRIDGE RD TALLAHASSEE FL 32303

Respondent

Case No.: TCE250637

Location of Violation: 2123206020000 VP Bcks up to 1302 Sharon Dr.

Tax ID #: 212303 0001

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at **(850) 891-7007** to arrange a reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before the Code Magistrate on 08/05/2025 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to appear before the Code Magistrate.



Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing

Page 2

The City's Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time limit for a structure to remain boarded. Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the **Code Magistrate** for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to \$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to \$500.00 per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the **Code Magistrate** may appeal the decision to the Leon County Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850) 891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor, Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an inspection.

Sincerely,

### Lesa Vause

Code Enforcement Division



May 09, 2025

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE

Petitioner.

VS.

BRYANT REGINA HUGHES PRATHER IDA MAE PO BOX 5603 TALLAHASSEE FL 32314

Respondent

Case No.: TCE250973

Location of Violation: 1201 ELBERTA DR

Tax ID #: 410255 A0860

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at **(850) 891-7007** to arrange a reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before the Code Magistrate on 08/05/2025 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to appear before the Code Magistrate.



Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing

Page 2

The City's Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time limit for a structure to remain boarded. Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the **Code Magistrate** for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to \$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to \$500.00 per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the **Code Magistrate** may appeal the decision to the Leon County Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850) 891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor, Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an inspection.

Sincerely,

### Martin Atorresagasti

Code Enforcement Division



Code Officer: Martin Atorresagasti Case #: TCE250973

Initial Inspection Date: 05/08/2025 Repeat Offender:

Location Address: 1201 ELBERTA DR Tax ID #: 410255 A0860

Owner(s): BRYANT REGINA HUGHES

PRATHER IDA MAE PO BOX 5603

**TALLAHASSEE FL 32314** 

In accordance with the Tallahassee Land Development Code, Chapter 3, Article XI, Division 2, Sec. 3-571, the City of Tallahassee has adopted the International Property Maintenance Code.

You are required to correct the following Tallahassee Land Code (TLDC), General Code of Ordinances (GC), and International Property Maintenance Code (IPMC) violations within 15 days of receipt of this notice.

#### Code(s) in Violation:

1 IPMC, Exterior Structure, 304.13 Window, Skylight and Door Frames

#### Corrective Actions Required:

Ensure every window, skylight, door and frame is kept in sound condition, good repair and is weathertight.
Remove boards from windows and doors, all windows and doors must be sound and tight and operate as intended.

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If a structure is vacant and not secured, the Code Enforcement Official may issue an Emergency Board and Seal Order. If you intend to board any windows/doors, please contact Code Enforcement at (850) 891-7007. If windows and doors are boarded, the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Code Magistrate where the property owner may request time to make necessary repairs.

Permits may be required before repairs, alterations, or demolition is performed on the subject property. These may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.

City of Tallahassee 300 S Adams St. B-15 Tallahassee FL 32301 USPS CERTIFIED MAIL



9214 8901 9403 8313 5727 22

TCE250973 NOV/NOH INITIAL BRYANT REGINA HUGHES & PRATHER IDA MAE PO BOX 5603 TALLAHASSEE FL 32314-5603

Return Reference Number: Username: Denise Garrett

Custom 1: Custom 2:

Custom 3:

Custom 4:

Custom 5:



May 12, 2025

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE

Petitioner.

VS.

ROBINSON GILBERT ROBINSON LINDA 114 TROPICAIRE ST TALLAHASSEE FL 32305

Respondent

Case No.: TCE250720

Location of Violation: 114 TROPICAIRE ST

Tax ID #: 411316 H0010

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at **(850) 891-7007** to arrange a reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before the Code Magistrate on 08/05/2025 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to appear before the Code Magistrate.



Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing

Page 2

The City's Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time limit for a structure to remain boarded. Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the **Code Magistrate** for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to \$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to \$500.00 per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the **Code Magistrate** may appeal the decision to the Leon County Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850) 891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor, Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an inspection.

Sincerely,

### Martin Atorresagasti

Code Enforcement Division



Code Officer: Martin Atorresagasti Case #: TCE250720

Initial Inspection Date: 04/08/2025 Repeat Offender:

Location Address: 114 TROPICAIRE ST Tax ID #: 411316 H0010

Owner(s): ROBINSON GILBERT

ROBINSON LINDA 114 TROPICAIRE ST

**TALLAHASSEE FL 32305** 

In accordance with the Tallahassee Land Development Code, Chapter 3, Article XI, Division 2, Sec. 3-571, the City of Tallahassee has adopted the International Property Maintenance Code.

You are required to correct the following Tallahassee Land Code (TLDC), General Code of Ordinances (GC), and International Property Maintenance Code (IPMC) violations within 30 days of receipt of this notice.

#### Code(s) in Violation:

- 1 TLDC, Chapter 3, Article IX, Section 3-488(b) Maintenance
- 2 IPMC, Exterior Property Areas, 302.8 Motor Vehicles

#### Corrective Actions Required:

- 1 Remove all trash, litter, and debris from the entire property. No outdoor storage allowed.
- **2** Ensure all vehicles are operable and display a valid license plate. Must have tires inflated and on the ground.

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If a structure is vacant and not secured, the Code Enforcement Official may issue an Emergency Board and Seal Order. If you intend to board any windows/doors, please contact Code Enforcement at (850) 891-7007. If windows and doors are boarded, the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Code Magistrate where the property owner may request time to make necessary repairs.

Permits may be required before repairs, alterations, or demolition is performed on the subject property. These may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.

City of Tallahassee 300 S Adams St. B-15 Tallahassee FL 32301 **USPS CERTIFIED MAIL** 



9214 8901 9403 8313 7873 00

TCE250720 NOV/NOH INITIAL ROBINSON GILBERT & ROBINSON LINDA 114 TROPICAIRE ST TALLAHASSEE FL 32305-7096

Return Reference Number:

Username: Denise Garrett

Custom 1: Custom 2:

Custom 3:

Custom 4:

Custom 5:



May 12, 2025
CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner.

VS.

PROFIT PLANET 4175 S CONGRESS AVE # J PALM SPRINGS FL 33461

Respondent

Case No.: TCE250823

Location of Violation: 1400 HERNANDO DR

Tax ID #: 410255 A0170

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at **(850) 891-7007** to arrange a reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before the Code Magistrate on 08/05/2025 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to appear before the Code Magistrate.



Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing

Page 2

The City's Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time limit for a structure to remain boarded. Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the **Code Magistrate** for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to \$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to \$500.00 per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the **Code Magistrate** may appeal the decision to the Leon County Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850) 891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor, Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an inspection.

Sincerely,

### Martin Atorresagasti

Code Enforcement Division



Code Officer: Martin Atorresagasti Case #: TCE250823

Initial Inspection Date: 04/23/2025 Repeat Offender:

Location Address: 1400 HERNANDO DR Tax ID #: 410255 A0170

Owner(s): PROFIT PLANET

4175 S CONGRESS AVE # J

PALM SPRINGS FL 33461

In accordance with the Tallahassee Land Development Code, Chapter 3, Article XI, Division 2, Sec. 3-571, the City of Tallahassee has adopted the International Property Maintenance Code.

You are required to correct the following Tallahassee Land Code (TLDC), General Code of Ordinances (GC), and International Property Maintenance Code (IPMC) violations within 15 days of receipt of this notice.

#### Code(s) in Violation:

1 TLDC, Chapter 3, Article IX, Section 3-488(b) Maintenance

#### Corrective Actions Required:

1 Remove household items, building material, building rubbish, or similar items from the exterior of the property.
REMOVE STOVE FROM EXTERIOR PROPERTY.

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If a structure is vacant and not secured, the Code Enforcement Official may issue an Emergency Board and Seal Order. If you intend to board any windows/doors, please contact Code Enforcement at (850) 891-7007. If windows and doors are boarded, the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Code Magistrate where the property owner may request time to make necessary repairs.

Permits may be required before repairs, alterations, or demolition is performed on the subject property. These may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.

City of Tallahassee 300 S Adams St. B-15 Tallahassee FL 32301 **USPS CERTIFIED MAIL** 



9214 8901 9403 8313 7978 80

TCE250823 NOV/NOH INITIAL PROFIT PLANET 4175 S CONGRESS AVE STE J PALM SPRINGS FL 33461-4725

Return Reference Number: Username: Denise Garrett

Custom 1:

Custom 2:

Custom 3:

Custom 4:

Custom 5:



May 13, 2025

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE

Petitioner.

VS.

PETERSON ALTHEA 3710 SHORELINE DR TALAHASSEE FL 32305

Respondent

Case No.: TCE250726

Location of Violation: 3710 SHORELINE DR

Tax ID #: 311880 M0120

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at **(850) 891-7007** to arrange a reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before the Code Magistrate on 08/05/2025 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to appear before the Code Magistrate.



Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing

Page 2

The City's Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time limit for a structure to remain boarded. Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the **Code Magistrate** for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to \$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to \$500.00 per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the **Code Magistrate** may appeal the decision to the Leon County Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850) 891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor, Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an inspection.

Sincerely,

### Martin Atorresagasti

Code Enforcement Division



Code Officer: Martin Atorresagasti Case #: TCE250726

Initial Inspection Date: 04/09/2025 Repeat Offender:

Location Address: 3710 SHORELINE DR Tax ID #: 311880 M0120

Owner(s): PETERSON ALTHEA

3710 SHORELINE DR

**TALAHASSEE FL 32305** 

In accordance with the Tallahassee Land Development Code, Chapter 3, Article XI, Division 2, Sec. 3-571, the City of Tallahassee has adopted the International Property Maintenance Code.

You are required to correct the following Tallahassee Land Code (TLDC), General Code of Ordinances (GC), and International Property Maintenance Code (IPMC) violations within 15 days of receipt of this notice.

#### Code(s) in Violation:

- 1 TLDC, Chapter 3, Article IX, Section 3-488(b) Maintenance
- 2 IPMC, Exterior Structure, 304.7 Roof and Drains
- **3** IPMC, Exterior Structure, 304.7 Roof and Drains

#### Corrective Actions Required:

- 1 Remove and dispose of all dead trees from the property.
- 2 Repair and/or replace the roof to prevent water entry and damage to roof structure.
- Repair and/or replace the roof flashing to prevent water entry and damage to the roof structure.

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If a structure is vacant and not secured, the Code Enforcement Official may issue an Emergency Board and Seal Order. If you intend to board any windows/doors, please contact Code Enforcement at (850) 891-7007. If windows and doors are boarded, the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Code Magistrate where the property owner may request time to make necessary repairs.

Permits may be required before repairs, alterations, or demolition is performed on the subject property. These may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.

City of Tallahassee 300 S Adams St. B-15 Tallahassee FL 32301 **USPS CERTIFIED MAIL** 



9214 8901 9403 8313 9827 50

TCE250726 NOV/NOH INITIAL PETERSON ALTHEA 3710 SHORELINE DR TALLAHASSEE FL 32305-7252

Return Reference Number:

Username: Denise Garrett

Custom 1: Custom 2:

Custom 3:

Custom 4:

Custom 5:



May 13, 2025

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE

Petitioner,

VS.

MIPI 3225 MCLEOD DR LAS VEGAS NV 89121-2257

Respondent

Case No.: TCE250758

Location of Violation: 1322 CALIFORNIA ST

Tax ID #: 212685 B0060

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at **(850) 891-7007** to arrange a reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before the Code Magistrate on 08/05/2025 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to appear before the Code Magistrate.



Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing

Page 2

The City's Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time limit for a structure to remain boarded. Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the **Code Magistrate** for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to \$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to \$500.00 per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the **Code Magistrate** may appeal the decision to the Leon County Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850) 891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor, Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an inspection.

Sincerely,

### Shameka Bush

Code Enforcement Division



Code Officer: Shameka Bush Case #: TCE250758

Initial Inspection Date: 04/23/2025 Repeat Offender:

Location Address: 1322 CALIFORNIA ST Tax ID #: 212685 B0060

Owner(s): MIPI

3225 MCLEOD DR

LAS VEGAS NV 89121-2257

In accordance with the Tallahassee Land Development Code, Chapter 3, Article XI, Division 2, Sec. 3-571, the City of Tallahassee has adopted the International Property Maintenance Code.

You are required to correct the following Tallahassee Land Code (TLDC), General Code of Ordinances (GC), and International Property Maintenance Code (IPMC) violations within 10 days of receipt of this notice.

#### Code(s) in Violation:

- 1 IPMC, Exterior Property Areas, 302.4 Weeds
- 2 IPMC, Exterior Property Areas, 302.8 Motor Vehicles
- **3** TLDC, Chapter 3, Article I, Section 3-2, Permanent Building Numbers

#### Corrective Actions Required:

- 1 Cut lawn to ensure all high grass, weeds and overgrowth are maintained to a overall height of less than 12 inches.
- 2 Ensure all vehicles are operable and display a valid license plate.
- 3 Place approved address numbers on your home and/or mailbox in a position that is clearly legible and visible. Ensure numbers are a minimum of 3 inches in height and ½ inch wide.

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If a structure is vacant and not secured, the Code Enforcement Official may issue an Emergency Board and Seal Order. If you intend to board any windows/doors, please contact Code Enforcement at (850) 891-7007. If windows and doors are boarded, the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Code Magistrate where the property owner may request time to make necessary repairs.

Permits may be required before repairs, alterations, or demolition is performed on the subject property. These may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.

City of Tallahassee 300 S Adams St. B-15 Tallahassee FL 32301 **USPS CERTIFIED MAIL** 



9214 8901 9403 8314 0044 44

TCE250758 NOV/NOH INITIAL MIPI 3225 MCLEOD DR LAS VEGAS NV 89121-2257

Return Reference Number: Username: Denise Garrett

Custom 1: Custom 2:

Custom 3:

Custom 4:

Custom 5:



May 15, 2025

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE

Petitioner.

VS.

SPT DOLPHIN GLEN OAKS LLC C/O RYAN 200 E BROWARD BLVD STE 1410 FORT LAUDERDALE FL 33301

Respondent

Case No.: TCE250336

Location of Violation: 2074 MIDYETTE RD APT 315

Tax ID #: 3109202630000

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at **(850) 891-7007** to arrange a reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before the Code Magistrate on 08/05/2025 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to appear before the Code Magistrate.



Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing

Page 2

The City's Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time limit for a structure to remain boarded. Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the **Code Magistrate** for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to \$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to \$500.00 per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the **Code Magistrate** may appeal the decision to the Leon County Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850) 891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor, Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an inspection.

Sincerely,

### Shameka Bush

Code Enforcement Division



Code Officer: Shameka Bush Case #: TCE250336

Initial Inspection Date: 04/01/2025 Repeat Offender:

Location Address: 2074 MIDYETTE RD APT 315 Tax ID #: 3109202630000

Owner(s): SPT DOLPHIN GLEN OAKS LLC

C/O RYAN

200 E BROWARD BLVD STE 1410

FORT LAUDERDALE FL 33301

In accordance with the Tallahassee Land Development Code, Chapter 3, Article XI, Division 2, Sec. 3-571, the City of Tallahassee has adopted the International Property Maintenance Code.

You are required to correct the following Tallahassee Land Code (TLDC), General Code of Ordinances (GC), and International Property Maintenance Code (IPMC) violations within 15 days of receipt of this notice.

#### Code(s) in Violation:

- 1 IPMC, Interior Structure, 305.3 Interior Surfaces
- 2 IPMC, Plumbing Systems and Fixtures, 504.1 General
- 3 IPMC, Exterior Structure, 304.14 Insect Screens
- 4 IPMC, Interior Structure, 305.3 Interior Surfaces
- 5 IPMC, Interior Structure, 305.4 Stairs and Walking Surfaces
- 6 IPMC, Light, Ventilation and Occupancy Limitations, 403.2 Bathrooms and Toilet Rooms
- 7 IPMC, Light, Ventilation and Occupancy Limitations, 403.5 Clothes Dryer Exhaust
- 8 IPMC, Fire Safety Requirements, 704.6 Single- and Multiple-Station Smoke Alarms

#### **Corrective Actions Required:**

Ensure all interior surfaces are maintained in good, clean working condition. Replace or remove all peeling, chipping, flaking, or abraded paint. Repair all defective surfaces. Repair all defective surfaces, in all cabinets inside the apartment.

#### Apt 315.

- Ensure plumbing fixtures are installed and maintained in good and safe working condition. Obstructions, leaks, and defects shall be removed or repaired to ensure the function of plumbing.
- 3 Ensure all windows and doors required for ventilation have approved insect screens. Ensure every screen door used for insect control has a self-closing device in good working condition.

Case No.: **TCE250336** 

4 Ensure all interior surfaces are maintained in good, clean working condition. Replace or remove all peeling, chipping, flaking, or abraded paint. Repair all defective surfaces.

- **5** Ensure all stair and walking surfaces are maintained in good condition.
- **6** Ensure every bathroom has natural or properly discharged mechanical ventilation. Ensure that the exhaust fan is covered.
- 7 Ensure clothes dryer exhaust systems are independently exhausted outside the structure, properly functioning, and covered.
- **8** Ensure smoke alarms are fully functional in all appropriate areas on each floor of the interior structure including bedrooms, hallways, and living areas as required.

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If a structure is vacant and not secured, the Code Enforcement Official may issue an Emergency Board and Seal Order. If you intend to board any windows/doors, please contact Code Enforcement at (850) 891-7007. If windows and doors are boarded, the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Code Magistrate where the property owner may request time to make necessary repairs.

Permits may be required before repairs, alterations, or demolition is performed on the subject property. These may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.

City of Tallahassee 300 S Adams St. B-15 Tallahassee FL 32301 **USPS CERTIFIED MAIL** 



9214 8901 9403 8314 5147 83

TCE250336 NOV/NOH INITIAL SPT DOLPHIN GLEN OAKS LLC C/O RYAN 200 E BROWARD BLVD STE 1410 FORT LAUDERDALE FL 33301

Return Reference Number: Username: Denise Garrett

Custom 1:

Custom 2:

Custom 3:

Custom 4:

Custom 5:



May 15, 2025

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE

Petitioner.

VS.

WNY - MISSION WEST APTS LLC 727 W 11TH ST PANAMA CITY FL 32401

Respondent

Case No.: TCE250754

Location of Violation: 2535 VISTA RISE APT D

Tax ID #: 2128200060000

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at **(850) 891-7007** to arrange a reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before the Code Magistrate on 08/05/2025 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to appear before the Code Magistrate.



Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing

Page 2

The City's Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time limit for a structure to remain boarded. Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the **Code Magistrate** for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to \$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to \$500.00 per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the **Code Magistrate** may appeal the decision to the Leon County Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850) 891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor, Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an inspection.

Sincerely,

### Shameka Bush

Code Enforcement Division



Code Officer: Shameka Bush Case #: TCE250754

Initial Inspection Date: 04/21/2025 Repeat Offender:

Location Address: 2535 VISTA RISE APT D Tax ID #: 2128200060000

Owner(s): WNY - MISSION WEST APTS LLC

727 W 11TH ST

PANAMA CITY FL 32401

In accordance with the Tallahassee Land Development Code, Chapter 3, Article XI, Division 2, Sec. 3-571, the City of Tallahassee has adopted the International Property Maintenance Code.

You are required to correct the following Tallahassee Land Code (TLDC), General Code of Ordinances (GC), and International Property Maintenance Code (IPMC) violations within 15 days of receipt of this notice.

#### Code(s) in Violation:

- 1 IPMC, Exterior Structure, 304.13 Window, Skylight and Door Frames
- 2 IPMC, Interior Structure, 305.1 General
- 3 IPMC, Interior Structure, 305.3 Interior Surfaces

#### Corrective Actions Required:

- Ensure every window, skylight, door, and frame is kept in sound condition, in good repair, and weathertight. Ensure the weather stripping around the front door is in good repair and weathertight.
- 2 Ensure the interior of a structure and its equipment are maintained in good repair, structurally sound, and sanitary condition. Repair the hole in the wall in the cabinet on the underside of the kitchen sink.
- 3 Ensure all interior surfaces are maintained in good, clean working condition. Replace or remove all peeling, chipping, flaking, or abraded paint. Repair all defective surfaces.

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007.

**Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance.** If a structure is vacant and not secured, the Code Enforcement Official may issue an Emergency Board and Seal Order. If you intend to board any windows/doors, please contact Code Enforcement at (850) 891-7007. If windows and doors are boarded, the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Code Magistrate where the property owner may request time to make necessary repairs.

Permits may be required before repairs, alterations, or demolition is performed on the subject property. These may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.

City of Tallahassee 300 S Adams St. B-15 Tallahassee FL 32301 **USPS CERTIFIED MAIL** 



9214 8901 9403 8314 5181 63

TCE250754 NOV/NOH INITIAL WNY - MISSION WEST APTS LLC 727 W 11TH ST PANAMA CITY FL 32401-6335

Return Reference Number:

Username: Denise Garrett

Custom 1: Custom 2:

Custom 3:

Custom 4:

Custom 5:



May 16, 2025
CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner.

VS.

BARNES VANESSA Y 1077 HIGH MEADOW DR TALLAHASSEE FL 32311

Respondent

Case No.: TCE250628

Location of Violation: 2375 TINA DR
Tax ID #: 113317 B0040

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at **(850) 891-7007** to arrange a reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before the Code Magistrate on 08/05/2025 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to appear before the Code Magistrate.



Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing

Page 2

The City's Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time limit for a structure to remain boarded. Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the **Code Magistrate** for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to \$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to \$500.00 per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the **Code Magistrate** may appeal the decision to the Leon County Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850) 891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor, Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an inspection.

Sincerely,

### Shameka Bush

Code Enforcement Division



Code Officer: Shameka Bush Case #: TCE250986

Initial Inspection Date: 05/16/2025 Repeat Offender:

Location Address: 646 E CALL ST Tax ID #: 113150 B0190

Owner(s): MILLER SANDRA SPENCER LIVING TRUST U/A/D 03/14/2007

1104 COE LANDING RD TALLAHASSEE FL 32310

In accordance with the Tallahassee Land Development Code, Chapter 3, Article XI, Division 2, Sec. 3-571, the City of Tallahassee has adopted the International Property Maintenance Code.

This structure has been deemed dangerous due to unsafe and/or unsanitary conditions as defined in the Tallahassee Land Development Code Chapter 1, Sec 1-2, and identified in Chapter 3, Article X.

You are required to correct the following Tallahassee Land Code (TLDC), General Code of Ordinances (GC), and International Property Maintenance Code (IPMC) violations within 10 days of receipt of this notice.

#### Code(s) in Violation:

- 1 IPMC, Exterior Property Areas, 302.4 Weeds
- 2 TLDC, Chapter 3, Article IX, Section 3-488(b) Maintenance
- 3 IPMC, Exterior Structure, 304.1 General
- 4 IPMC, Exterior Structure, 304.2 Protective Treatment
- 5 IPMC, General, 301.3 Vacant Structures and Land
- 6 IPMC, Exterior Structure, 304.13 Window, Skylight and Door Frames

#### Corrective Actions Required:

- 1 Cut lawn to ensure all high grass, weeds and overgrowth are maintained to a overall height of less than 12 inches.
- 2 Remove all trash, litter, and debris from the entire property.
- **3** Ensure the exterior of a structure and equipment are in good repair, structurally sound and in a sanitary condition.
- Ensure all exterior surfaces are maintained in good condition. Maintain surfaces to ensure they are weatherproof and watertight, and properly surface coated to prevent deterioration.
- 5 If the property is intended to be vacant, ensure all windows and doors are in sound and secure condition.
- **6** Ensure every window, skylight, door and frame is kept in sound condition, good repair and is weathertight.

Case No.: TCE250986

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If a structure is vacant and not secured, the Code Enforcement Official may issue an Emergency Board and Seal Order. If you intend to board any windows/doors, please contact Code Enforcement at (850) 891-7007. If windows and doors are boarded, the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Code Magistrate where the property owner may request time to make necessary repairs.

**USPS CERTIFIED MAIL** 



9214 8901 9403 8314 7369 87

TCE250628 NOV/NOH INITIAL BARNES VANESSA Y 1077 HIGH MEADOW DR TALLAHASSEE FL 32311-1220

Return Reference Number:

Username: Denise Garrett Custom 1:

Custom 2:

Custom 3:

Custom 4:

Custom 5:



May 16, 2025

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE

Petitioner.

VS.

BPX PARKWAY LLC; BPX PARKWAY TIC 1 LLC BPX PARKWAY TIC 2 LLC; & BPX PARKWAY TIC 3 LLC 45 BAYVIEW AVE INWOOD NY 11096

Respondent

Case No.: **TCE250690** 

Location of Violation: 2855 APALACHEE PKWY

Tax ID #: 3104204290000

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at **(850) 891-7007** to arrange a reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before the Code Magistrate on 08/05/2025 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to appear before the Code Magistrate.



Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing

Page 2

The City's Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time limit for a structure to remain boarded. Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the **Code Magistrate** for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to \$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to \$500.00 per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the **Code Magistrate** may appeal the decision to the Leon County Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850) 891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor, Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an inspection.

Sincerely,

### Shameka Bush

Code Enforcement Division



Code Officer: Shameka Bush Case #: TCE250690

Initial Inspection Date: 04/10/2025 Repeat Offender:

Location Address: 2855 APALACHEE PKWY Tax ID #: 3104204290000

Owner(s): BPX PARKWAY LLC; BPX PARKWAY TIC 1 LLC

BPX PARKWAY TIC 2 LLC; & BPX PARKWAY TIC 3 LLC 45 BAYVIEW AVE

In accordance with the Tallahassee Land Development Code, Chapter 3, Article XI, Division 2, Sec. 3-571, the City of Tallahassee has adopted the International Property Maintenance Code.

You are required to correct the following Tallahassee Land Code (TLDC), General Code of Ordinances (GC), and International Property Maintenance Code (IPMC) violations within 15 days of receipt of this notice.

#### Code(s) in Violation:

- 1 IPMC, Exterior Structure, 304.2 Protective Treatment
- 2 IPMC, Exterior Structure, 304.7 Roof and Drains
- 3 IPMC, Exterior Structure, 304.13 Window, Skylight and Door Frames
- 4 IPMC, Interior Structure, 305.3 Interior Surfaces

#### **Corrective Actions Required:**

- Ensure all exterior surfaces are maintained in good condition. Maintain surfaces to ensure they are weatherproof and watertight, and properly surface coated to prevent deterioration.
- 2 Repair and/or replace the roof to prevent water entry and damage to roof structure.
- 3 Ensure every window, skylight, door and frame is kept in sound condition, good repair and is weathertight.
- 4 Ensure all interior surfaces are maintained in good, clean working condition. Replace or remove all peeling, chipping, flaking, or abraded paint. Repair all defective surfaces.

Case No.: **TCE250690** 

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If a structure is vacant and not secured, the Code Enforcement Official may issue an Emergency Board and Seal Order. If you intend to board any windows/doors, please contact Code Enforcement at (850) 891-7007. If windows and doors are boarded, the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Code Magistrate where the property owner may request time to make necessary repairs.

**USPS CERTIFIED MAIL** 



9214 8901 9403 8314 7411 41

TCE250690 NOV/NOH INITIAL
BPX PARKWAY LLC; BPX PARKWAY TIC 1 LLC
BPX PARKWAY TIC 2 LLC; & BPX PARKWAY TIC 3 LLC
C/O BAYVIEW PARTNERS LLC
45 BAYVIEW AVE
INWOOD NY 11096

Return Reference Number: Username: Denise Garrett

Custom 1: Custom 2:

Custom 3:

Custom 4:

Custom 5:



May 16, 2025
CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner.

VS.

KEMP-MESCAN JAMIE 2069 HOLLYWOOD DR TALLAHASSEE FL 32303

Respondent

Case No.: TCE250886

Location of Violation: 2069 HOLLYWOOD DR

Tax ID #: 2124204360000

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at **(850) 891-7007** to arrange a reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before the Code Magistrate on 08/05/2025 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to appear before the Code Magistrate.



Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing

Page 2

The City's Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time limit for a structure to remain boarded. Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the **Code Magistrate** for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to \$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to \$500.00 per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the **Code Magistrate** may appeal the decision to the Leon County Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850) 891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor, Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an inspection.

Sincerely,

### Lesa Vause

Code Enforcement Division



Code Officer: Lesa Vause Case #: TCE250886

Initial Inspection Date: 04/29/2025 Repeat Offender:

Location Address: 2069 HOLLYWOOD DR Tax ID #: 2124204360000

Owner(s): KEMP-MESCAN JAMIE

2069 HOLLYWOOD DR

**TALLAHASSEE FL 32303** 

In accordance with the Tallahassee Land Development Code, Chapter 3, Article XI, Division 2, Sec. 3-571, the City of Tallahassee has adopted the International Property Maintenance Code.

You are required to correct the following Tallahassee Land Code (TLDC), General Code of Ordinances (GC), and International Property Maintenance Code (IPMC) violations within 15 days of receipt of this notice.

#### Code(s) in Violation:

- 1 IPMC, Exterior Property Areas, 302.4 Weeds
- 2 TLDC, Chapter 3, Article IX, Section 3-488(b) Maintenance

#### Corrective Actions Required:

- 1 Cut lawn to ensure all high grass, weeds and overgrowth are maintained to a overall height of less than 12 inches.
- **2** Remove all trash, litter, and debris from the entire property.

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If a structure is vacant and not secured, the Code Enforcement Official may issue an Emergency Board and Seal Order. If you intend to board any windows/doors, please contact Code Enforcement at (850) 891-7007. If windows and doors are boarded, the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Code Magistrate where the property owner may request time to make necessary repairs.

**USPS CERTIFIED MAIL** 



9214 8901 9403 8314 7440 36

TCE250886 NOV/NOH INITIAL KEMP-MESCAN JAMIE 2069 HOLLYWOOD DR TALLAHASSEE FL 32303-4831

Return Reference Number:

Username: Denise Garrett

Custom 1: Custom 2:

Custom 3:

Custom 4:

Custom 5:



May 21, 2025

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE

Petitioner.

VS.

FPA VILLA DEL LAGO LLC 6191 STATE HIGHWAY 161 STE 100 IRVING TX 75038

Respondent

Case No.: TCE250350

Location of Violation: 2700 W PENSACOLA ST APT 2814

Tax ID #: 213337 0001

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at **(850) 891-7007** to arrange a reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before the Code Magistrate on 08/05/2025 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to appear before the Code Magistrate.



Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing

Page 2

The City's Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time limit for a structure to remain boarded. Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the **Code Magistrate** for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to \$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to \$500.00 per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the **Code Magistrate** may appeal the decision to the Leon County Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850) 891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor, Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an inspection.

Sincerely,

### Shameka Bush

Code Enforcement Division



Code Officer: Shameka Bush Case #: TCE250350

Initial Inspection Date: 04/08/2025 Repeat Offender:

Location Address: 2700 W PENSACOLA ST APT 2814 Tax ID #: 213337 0001

Owner(s): FPA VILLA DEL LAGO LLC

6191 STATE HIGHWAY 161 STE 100

**IRVING TX 75038** 

In accordance with the Tallahassee Land Development Code, Chapter 3, Article XI, Division 2, Sec. 3-571, the City of Tallahassee has adopted the International Property Maintenance Code.

You are required to correct the following Tallahassee Land Code (TLDC), General Code of Ordinances (GC), and International Property Maintenance Code (IPMC) violations within 30 days of receipt of this notice.

#### Code(s) in Violation:

- 1 IPMC, Interior Structure, 305.1 General
- 2 IPMC, Interior Structure, 305.3 Interior Surfaces
- **3** IPMC, Interior Structure, 305.6 Interior Doors
- 4 IPMC, Pest Elimination, 309.1 Infestation
- 5 IPMC, Light, Ventilation and Occupancy Limitations, 401.2 Responsibility
- 6 IPMC, Light, Ventilation and Occupancy Limitations, 402.3 Other Spaces
- 7 IPMC, Mechanical and Electrical Requirements, 603.1 Mechanical Equipment and Appliances
- 8 IPMC, Mechanical and Electrical Requirements, 605.1 Installation
- 9 IPMC, Mechanical and Electrical Requirements, 605.2 Receptacles

#### Corrective Actions Required:

- 1 Ensure the interior of a structure and equipment therein shall be maintained in good repair, structurally sound and in a sanitary condition.
- Ensure all interior surfaces are maintained in good, clean working condition.
  Replace or remove all peeling, chipping, flaking, or abraded paint. Repair all defective surfaces. Ensure all kitchens and bathroom cabinets are repaired.
- 3 Ensure every interior door fits within its frame and is capable of being properly opened and closed by being properly and securely attached to its jambs, headers or tracks.
- 4 Ensure the structure is kept free from insect and rodent infestation.
- **5** Ensure all lights and ventilation are maintained in a good condition.

Case No.: **TCE250350** 

**6** Ensure all spaces are provided with light sufficient to permit the maintenance of sanitary conditions, and the safe occupancy of the space and utilization of the appliances, equipment and fixtures.

- 7 Ensure all mechanical equipment, appliances, fireplaces, solid fuel-burning appliances, cooking appliances and water heating appliances are properly installed, in a safe working condition, and perform as originally designed.
- **8** Ensure all electrical equipment, wiring and appliances are properly installed and maintained in a safe, approved manner.
- 9 Ensure every habitable space in a dwelling shall contain not less than two receptacle outlets. Ensure all receptacle outlets shall have the appropriate faceplate cover for the location.

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If a structure is vacant and not secured, the Code Enforcement Official may issue an Emergency Board and Seal Order. If you intend to board any windows/doors, please contact Code Enforcement at (850) 891-7007. If windows and doors are boarded, the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Code Magistrate where the property owner may request time to make necessary repairs.

**USPS CERTIFIED MAIL** 



9214 8901 9403 8315 2346 04

TCE250350 NOV/NOH INITIAL FPA VILLA DEL LAGO LLC 6191 STATE HIGHWAY 161 STE 100 IRVING TX 75038-2290

Return Reference Number: Username: Denise Garrett

Custom 1: Custom 2:

Custom 3:

Custom 4:

Custom 5:



May 21, 2025

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE

Petitioner.

VS.

2626 PARK TALLAHASSEE LLCC/O: KE ANDREWS & COMPANY 2424 RIDGE RD ROCKWALL TX 75087

Respondent

Case No.: TCE250596

Location of Violation: 2626 PARK AVE E APT 1103

Tax ID #: 1133200210000

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at **(850) 891-7007** to arrange a reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before the Code Magistrate on 08/05/2025 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to appear before the Code Magistrate.



Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing

Page 2

The City's Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time limit for a structure to remain boarded. Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the **Code Magistrate** for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to \$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to \$500.00 per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the **Code Magistrate** may appeal the decision to the Leon County Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850) 891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor, Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an inspection.

Sincerely,

### Shameka Bush

Code Enforcement Division



Code Officer: Shameka Bush Case #: TCE250596

Initial Inspection Date: 04/16/2025 Repeat Offender:

Location Address: 2626 PARK AVE E APT 1103 Tax ID #: 1133200210000

Owner(s): 2626 PARK TALLAHASSEE LLC

C/O: KE ANDREWS & COMPANY

2424 RIDGE RD

**ROCKWALL TX 75087** 

In accordance with the Tallahassee Land Development Code, Chapter 3, Article XI, Division 2, Sec. 3-571, the City of Tallahassee has adopted the International Property Maintenance Code.

You are required to correct the following Tallahassee Land Code (TLDC), General Code of Ordinances (GC), and International Property Maintenance Code (IPMC) violations within 15 days of receipt of this notice.

#### Code(s) in Violation:

- 1 IPMC, Exterior Structure, 304.13 Window, Skylight and Door Frames
- 2 IPMC, Interior Structure, 305.1 General
- 3 IPMC, Interior Structure, 305.3 Interior Surfaces
- 4 IPMC, Pest Elimination, 309.1 Infestation
- 5 IPMC, Fire Safety Requirements, 704.6 Single- and Multiple-Station Smoke Alarms

#### **Corrective Actions Required:**

1 Ensure every window, skylight, door and frame is kept in sound condition, good repair and is weathertight.

#### APT 1103.

- **2** Ensure the interior of a structure and equipment therein shall be maintained in good repair, structurally sound and in a sanitary condition.
- 3 Ensure all interior surfaces are maintained in good, clean working condition. Replace or remove all peeling, chipping, flaking, or abraded paint. Repair all defective surfaces including the caulking around the bathtub, the water damages on all baseboard, the kitchen's cabinets, and the hole in the wall behind the refrigerator.
- 4 Ensure the structure is kept free from insect and rodent infestation.
- 5 Ensure smoke alarms are fully functional in all appropriate areas on each floor of the interior structure including bedrooms, hallways, and living areas as required.

Case No.: **TCE250596** 

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If a structure is vacant and not secured, the Code Enforcement Official may issue an Emergency Board and Seal Order. If you intend to board any windows/doors, please contact Code Enforcement at (850) 891-7007. If windows and doors are boarded, the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Code Magistrate where the property owner may request time to make necessary repairs.

**USPS CERTIFIED MAIL** 



9214 8901 9403 8315 2387 63

TCE250596 NOV/NOH INITIAL 2626 PARK TALLAHASSEE LLC C/O: KE ANDREWS & COMPANY 2424 RIDGE RD ROCKWALL TX 75087-5116

Return Reference Number: Username: Denise Garrett

Custom 1: Custom 2:

Custom 3:

Custom 4:

Custom 5:



May 21, 2025
CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner.

VS.

JOHNSON MARY L 2813 DUFFTON LOOP TALLAHASSEE FL 32303

Respondent

Case No.: TCE250748

Location of Violation: 2813 DUFFTON LOOP

Tax ID #: 211640 C0360

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at **(850) 891-7007** to arrange a reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before the Code Magistrate on 08/05/2025 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to appear before the Code Magistrate.



Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing

Page 2

The City's Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time limit for a structure to remain boarded. Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the **Code Magistrate** for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to \$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to \$500.00 per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the **Code Magistrate** may appeal the decision to the Leon County Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850) 891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor, Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an inspection.

Sincerely,

### Martin Atorresagasti

Code Enforcement Division



Code Officer: Martin Atorresagasti Case #: TCE250748

Initial Inspection Date: **04/15/2025** Repeat Offender:

Location Address: 2813 DUFFTON LOOP Tax ID #: 211640 C0360

Owner(s): JOHNSON MARY L

2813 DUFFTON LOOP

TALLAHASSEE FL 32303

In accordance with the Tallahassee Land Development Code, Chapter 3, Article XI, Division 2, Sec. 3-571, the City of Tallahassee has adopted the International Property Maintenance Code.

You are required to correct the following Tallahassee Land Code (TLDC), General Code of Ordinances (GC), and International Property Maintenance Code (IPMC) violations within 15 days of receipt of this notice.

#### Code(s) in Violation:

- 1 IPMC, Exterior Property Areas, 302.4 Weeds
- 2 IPMC, Exterior Property Areas, 302.8 Motor Vehicles

#### Corrective Actions Required:

- 1 Cut lawn to ensure all high grass, weeds and overgrowth are maintained to a overall height of less than 12 inches.
- 2 Ensure all vehicles are operable and display a valid license plate.

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If a structure is vacant and not secured, the Code Enforcement Official may issue an Emergency Board and Seal Order. If you intend to board any windows/doors, please contact Code Enforcement at (850) 891-7007. If windows and doors are boarded, the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Code Magistrate where the property owner may request time to make necessary repairs.

**USPS CERTIFIED MAIL** 



9214 8901 9403 8315 2478 40

TCE250748 NOV/NOH INITIAL JOHNSON MARY L 2813 DUFFTON LOOP TALLAHASSEE FL 32303-1218

Return Reference Number:

Username: Denise Garrett

Custom 1: Custom 2:

Custom 3:

Custom 4:

Custom 5:



May 21, 2025 CITY OF TALLAHASSEE

Petitioner,

VS.

ENZOR JUANITA COZART PO BOX 89172 TAMPA FL 33689

Respondent

Case No.: TCE250819

Location of Violation: 4546 WIMBLETON CT

Tax ID #: 211718 E0440

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at **(850) 891-7007** to arrange a reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before the Code Magistrate on 08/05/2025 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to appear before the Code Magistrate.



Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing

Page 2

The City's Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time limit for a structure to remain boarded. Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the **Code Magistrate** for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to \$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to \$500.00 per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the **Code Magistrate** may appeal the decision to the Leon County Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850) 891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor, Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an inspection.

Sincerely,

### Shameka Bush

Code Enforcement Division



Code Officer: Shameka Bush Case #: TCE250819

Initial Inspection Date: 04/24/2025 Repeat Offender:

Location Address: 4546 WIMBLETON CT Tax ID #: 211718 E0440

Owner(s): ENZOR JUANITA COZART

PO BOX 89172

**TAMPA FL 33689** 

In accordance with the Tallahassee Land Development Code, Chapter 3, Article XI, Division 2, Sec. 3-571, the City of Tallahassee has adopted the International Property Maintenance Code.

You are required to correct the following Tallahassee Land Code (TLDC), General Code of Ordinances (GC), and International Property Maintenance Code (IPMC) violations within 10 days of receipt of this notice.

#### Code(s) in Violation:

1 TLDC, Chapter 3, Article IX, Section 3-488(b) Maintenance

#### Corrective Actions Required:

1 Remove all trash, litter, debris, and tree debris from the entire property.

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If a structure is vacant and not secured, the Code Enforcement Official may issue an Emergency Board and Seal Order. If you intend to board any windows/doors, please contact Code Enforcement at (850) 891-7007. If windows and doors are boarded, the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Code Magistrate where the property owner may request time to make necessary repairs.

USPS CERTIFIED MAIL



9214 8901 9403 8315 2489 77

TCE250819 NOV/NOH INITIAL ENZOR JUANITA COZART PO BOX 89172 TAMPA FL 33689-0402

Return Reference Number: Username: Denise Garrett

Custom 1: Custom 2:

Custom 3:

Custom 4:

Custom 5:



May 21, 2025

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE

Petitioner.

VS.

PIUROWSKI PAUL; PIUROWSKI COLETTA; & PIUROWSKI CASIMIR 3909 MISTY CT LAND O LAKES FL 34639

Respondent

Case No.: TCE250882

Location of Violation: 771 GOLD NUGGET TRL

Tax ID #: 2127190000081

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at **(850) 891-7007** to arrange a reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before the Code Magistrate on 08/05/2025 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to appear before the Code Magistrate.



Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing

Page 2

The City's Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time limit for a structure to remain boarded. Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the **Code Magistrate** for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to \$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to \$500.00 per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the **Code Magistrate** may appeal the decision to the Leon County Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850) 891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor, Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an inspection.

Sincerely,

### Shameka Bush

Code Enforcement Division



Code Officer: Shameka Bush Case #: TCE250882

Initial Inspection Date: 04/30/2025 Repeat Offender:

Location Address: 771 GOLD NUGGET TRL Tax ID #: 2127190000081

Owner(s): PIUROWSKI PAUL; PIUROWSKI COLETTA; &

PIUROWSKI CASIMIR 3909 MISTY CT

LAND O LAKES FL 34639

In accordance with the Tallahassee Land Development Code, Chapter 3, Article XI, Division 2, Sec. 3-571, the City of Tallahassee has adopted the International Property Maintenance Code.

You are required to correct the following Tallahassee Land Code (TLDC), General Code of Ordinances (GC), and International Property Maintenance Code (IPMC) violations within 5 days of receipt of this notice.

#### Code(s) in Violation:

1 IPMC, Exterior Property Areas, 302.4 Weeds

### **Corrective Actions Required:**

1 Cut lawn to ensure all high grass, weeds and overgrowth are maintained to a overall height of less than 12 inches.

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If a structure is vacant and not secured, the Code Enforcement Official may issue an Emergency Board and Seal Order. If you intend to board any windows/doors, please contact Code Enforcement at (850) 891-7007. If windows and doors are boarded, the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Code Magistrate where the property owner may request time to make necessary repairs.

**USPS CERTIFIED MAIL** 



9214 8901 9403 8315 2562 00

TCE280882 NOV/NOH INITIAL PIUROWSKI PAUL; PIUROWSKI COLETTA; & PIUROWSKI CASIMIR 3909 MISTY CT LAND O LAKES FL 34639-5533

Return Reference Number: Username: Denise Garrett

Custom 1: Custom 2:

Custom 3:

Custom 4:

Custom 5:

Postage: \$8.1600



May 21, 2025

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE

Petitioner.

VS.

WOOD JEFFRY E 2802 OLD SAINT AUGUSTINE RD TALLAHASSEE FL 32301

Respondent

Case No.: TCE250889

Location of Violation: 2696 TESS CIR

Tax ID #: 212025 A0270

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at **(850) 891-7007** to arrange a reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before the Code Magistrate on 08/05/2025 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to appear before the Code Magistrate.



Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing

Page 2

The City's Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time limit for a structure to remain boarded. Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the **Code Magistrate** for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to \$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to \$500.00 per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the **Code Magistrate** may appeal the decision to the Leon County Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850) 891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor, Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an inspection.

Sincerely,

### Shameka Bush

Code Enforcement Division



Code Officer: Shameka Bush Case #: TCE250889

Initial Inspection Date: 04/30/2025 Repeat Offender:

Location Address: 2696 TESS CIR Tax ID #: 212025 A0270

Owner(s): WOOD JEFFRY E

2802 OLD SAINT AUGUSTINE RD

TALLAHASSEE FL 32301

In accordance with the Tallahassee Land Development Code, Chapter 3, Article XI, Division 2, Sec. 3-571, the City of Tallahassee has adopted the International Property Maintenance Code.

You are required to correct the following Tallahassee Land Code (TLDC), General Code of Ordinances (GC), and International Property Maintenance Code (IPMC) violations within 15 days of receipt of this notice.

#### Code(s) in Violation:

1 IPMC, Exterior Property Areas, 302.8 Motor Vehicles

#### Corrective Actions Required:

1 Ensure all vehicles are operable and display a valid license plate.

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If a structure is vacant and not secured, the Code Enforcement Official may issue an Emergency Board and Seal Order. If you intend to board any windows/doors, please contact Code Enforcement at (850) 891-7007. If windows and doors are boarded, the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Code Magistrate where the property owner may request time to make necessary repairs.

**USPS CERTIFIED MAIL** 



9214 8901 9403 8315 2502 22

TCE250889 NOV/NOH INITIAL WOOD JEFFRY E 2802 OLD SAINT AUGUSTINE RD TALLAHASSEE FL 32301-5122

Return Reference Number:

Username: Denise Garrett

Custom 1: Custom 2:

Custom 3:

Custom 4:

Custom 5:



May 21, 2025 CITY OF TALLAHASSEE

Petitioner.

VS.

EMMANUELS BAIL BONDS LLC 2431 W PENSACOLA ST TALLAHASSEE FL 32304-3014

Respondent

Case No.: TCE250893

Location of Violation: 2717 PEACHTREE DR

Tax ID #: 212870000900

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at **(850) 891-7007** to arrange a reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before the Code Magistrate on 08/05/2025 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the **Code Magistrate** even if the violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing

Page 2

The City's Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time limit for a structure to remain boarded. Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the **Code Magistrate** for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to \$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to \$500.00 per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the **Code Magistrate** may appeal the decision to the Leon County Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850) 891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor, Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an inspection.

Sincerely,

## Shameka Bush

Code Enforcement Division

Attachment



## Housing and Community Resilience Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Shameka Bush Case #: TCE250893

Initial Inspection Date: 04/29/2025 Repeat Offender:

Location Address: 2717 PEACHTREE DR Tax ID #: 2128700000900

Owner(s): EMMANUELS BAIL BONDS LLC

2431 W PENSACOLA ST

TALLAHASSEE FL 32304-3014

In accordance with the Tallahassee Land Development Code, Chapter 3, Article XI, Division 2, Sec. 3-571, the City of Tallahassee has adopted the International Property Maintenance Code.

You are required to correct the following Tallahassee Land Code (TLDC), General Code of Ordinances (GC), and International Property Maintenance Code (IPMC) violations within 10 days of receipt of this notice.

#### Code(s) in Violation:

- 1 IPMC, Exterior Structure, 304.7 Roof and Drains
- 2 IPMC, Exterior Structure, 304.13 Window, Skylight and Door Frames
- 3 IPMC, Exterior Structure, 304.18.1 Building Security Doors
- 4 IPMC, Interior Structure, 305.1 General
- 5 IPMC, Interior Structure, 305.3 Interior Surfaces
- 6 IPMC, Interior Structure, 305.6 Interior Doors
- 7 IPMC, Fire Safety Requirements, 702.1 General
- 8 IPMC, Fire Safety Requirements, 704.6 Single- and Multiple-Station Smoke Alarms

### Corrective Actions Required:

- 1 Repair and/or replace the roof to prevent water entry and damage to roof structure.
- **2** Ensure every window, skylight, door and frame is kept in sound condition, good repair and is weathertight.
- 3 Ensure all access doors have deadbolt locks installed. Ensure all deadbolts are operable from egress side. Ensure all deadbolts have a minimum lock throw of 1 inch and must be installed and maintained in good working condition.
- 4 Ensure the interior of a structure and equipment therein shall be maintained in good repair, structurally sound and in a sanitary condition.
- 5 Ensure all interior surfaces are maintained in good, clean working condition. Replace or remove all peeling, chipping, flaking, or abraded paint. Repair all defective surfaces.

Case No.: **TCE250893** 

**6** Ensure every interior door fits within its frame and is capable of being properly opened and closed by being properly and securely attached to its jambs, headers or tracks.

- **7** Ensure a safe, continuous and unobstructed path of travel is provided from any point in a building or structure to the public way.
- **8** Ensure smoke alarms are fully functional in all appropriate areas on each floor of the interior structure including bedrooms, hallways, and living areas as required.

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If a structure is vacant and not secured, the Code Enforcement Official may issue an Emergency Board and Seal Order. If you intend to board any windows/doors, please contact Code Enforcement at (850) 891-7007. If windows and doors are boarded, the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Code Magistrate where the property owner may request time to make necessary repairs.

Permits may be required before repairs, alterations, or demolition is performed on the subject property. These may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.

**USPS CERTIFIED MAIL** 



9214 8901 9403 8315 2537 73

TCE250893 NOV/NOH INITIAL EMMANUELS BAIL BONDS LLC 2431 W PENSACOLA ST TALLAHASSEE FL 32304-3014

Return Reference Number:

Username: Denise Garrett

Custom 1: Custom 2:

Custom 3:

Custom 4:

Custom 5:

City of Tallahassee
Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement
435 N Macomb St, 3rd Floor, Tallahassee, FL 32301
(850) 891-7007

# DANGEROUS BUILDING NOTICE

Address: 1236 BLOUNTSTOWN ST

CE Case No.: <u>TCE251041</u>

This building has been found to be dangerous by the enforcement official. This notice is to remain on this building as placed thereon until the requirements of the notice, which have been posted have been fully complied with. It is unlawful to remove this notice until such requirements have been complied with. Violators subject to a fine not exceeding \$500.00 or imprisonment for a term not exceeding 60 days or both. (Section 1-7, Tallahassee Land Development).

|                                      | 05/21/2025 |
|--------------------------------------|------------|
| Enforcing Official, Code Enforcement | Date       |



May 21, 2025

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE

Petitioner,

VS.

MILLENNIUM PARC LLC 310 BLOUNT ST STE 108 TALLAHASSEE FL 32301

Respondent

Case No.: TCE251041

Location of Violation:

**1236 BLOUNTSTOWN ST** 

Tax ID #:

2129204070000

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before the Code Magistrate on 08/05/2025 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate even if the violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing

Page 2

The City's Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time limit for a structure to remain boarded. Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to \$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to \$500.00 per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the **Code Magistrate** may appeal the decision to the Leon County Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850) 891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor, Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an inspection.

Sincerely,

## Martin Atorresagasti

Code Enforcement Division

Attachment



## Housing and Community Resilience Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Martin Atorresagasti Case #: TCE251041

Initial Inspection Date: 05/19/2025 Repeat Offender:

Location Address: 1236 BLOUNTSTOWN ST Tax ID #: 2129204070000

Owner(s): MILLENNIUM PARC LLC

310 BLOUNT ST STE 108

TALLAHASSEE FL 32301

In accordance with the Tallahassee Land Development Code, Chapter 3, Article XI, Division 2, Sec. 3-571, the City of Tallahassee has adopted the International Property Maintenance Code.

This structure has been deemed dangerous due to unsafe and/or unsanitary conditions as defined in the Tallahassee Land Development Code Chapter 1, Sec 1-2, and identified in Chapter 3, Article X.

You are required to correct the following Tallahassee Land Code (TLDC), General Code of Ordinances (GC), and International Property Maintenance Code (IPMC) violations within 10 days of receipt of this notice.

#### Code(s) in Violation:

- 1 IPMC, Exterior Structure, 304.13 Window, Skylight and Door Frames
- 2 IPMC, General, 301.3 Vacant Structures and Land
- 3 IPMC, Exterior Structure, 304.13 Window, Skylight and Door Frames

#### Corrective Actions Required:

- Ensure every window, skylight, door and frame is kept in sound condition, good repair and is weathertight.
  - Open Door on north side and damaged window by the generator.
- 2 If the property is intended to be vacant, ensure all windows and doors are in sound and secure condition.
- 3 Ensure every window, skylight, door and frame is kept in sound condition, good repair and is weathertight.

Case No.: TCE251041

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If a structure is vacant and not secured, the Code Enforcement Official may issue an Emergency Board and Seal Order. If you intend to board any windows/doors, please contact Code Enforcement at (850) 891-7007. If windows and doors are boarded, the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Code Magistrate where the property owner may request time to make necessary repairs.

Permits may be required before repairs, alterations, or demolition is performed on the subject property. These may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.

USPS CERTIFIED MAIL



9214 8901 9403 8315 2416 19

TCE251041 DB PLACARD/NOV/NOH MILLENNIUM PARC LLC 310 BLOUNT ST STE 108 TALLAHASSEE FL 32301-2245

Return Reference Number: Username: Denise Garrett

Custom 1:

Custom 2:

Custom 3:

Custom 4:

Custom 5:

Postage: \$8.1600

## TCE251041 DB PLACARD

Final Audit Report 2025-05-21

Created: 2025-05-21

By: Denise Garrett (denise.garrett@talgov.com)

Status: Signed

Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAAWXCwKqHU4FMahOuw56iiN6t4BvBdiOcg

## "TCE251041 DB PLACARD" History

- Document created by Denise Garrett (denise.garrett@talgov.com)
  2025-05-21 1:21:38 PM GMT
- Document emailed to Lesa Vause (lesa.vause@talgov.com) for signature 2025-05-21 1:21:42 PM GMT
- Email viewed by Lesa Vause (lesa.vause@talgov.com) 2025-05-21 1:24:58 PM GMT
- Document e-signed by Lesa Vause (lesa.vause@talgov.com)
  Signature Date: 2025-05-21 1:26:07 PM GMT Time Source: server
- Agreement completed. 2025-05-21 - 1:26:07 PM GMT

City of Tallahassee
Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement
435 N Macomb St, 3rd Floor, Tallahassee, FL 32301
(850) 891-7007

# DANGEROUS BUILDING NOTICE

Address: 646 E CALL ST

CE Case No.: <u>TCE250986</u>

This building has been found to be dangerous by the enforcement official. This notice is to remain on this building as placed thereon until the requirements of the notice, which have been posted have been fully complied with. It is unlawful to remove this notice until such requirements have been complied with. Violators subject to a fine not exceeding \$500.00 or imprisonment for a term not exceeding 60 days or both. (Section 1-7, Tallahassee Land Development).

| Les Contractions of the Contraction of the Contract | 05/16/2025 |  |
|--|------------|--|
| Enforcing Official Code Enforcement  | Date       |  |



May 16, 2025

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE

Petitioner.

VS

MILLER SANDRA SPENCER LIVING TRUST U/A/D 03/14/2007 MILLER SANDRA SPENCER TRUSTEE 1104 COE LANDING RD TALLAHASSEE FL 32310

Respondent

Case No.:

TCE250986

Location of Violation:

646 E CALL ST

Tax ID #:

113150 B0190

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before the Code Magistrate on 08/05/2025 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate even if the violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing

Page 2

The City's Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time limit for a structure to remain boarded. Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to \$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to \$500.00 per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the **Code Magistrate** may appeal the decision to the Leon County Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850) 891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor, Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an inspection.

Sincerely,

## Shameka Bush

Code Enforcement Division

Attachment



## Housing and Community Resilience Notice of Violation

Code Officer:

Shameka Bush

Case #: TCE250986

Initial Inspection Date:

05/16/2025

Repeat Offender:

**Location Address:** 

646 E CALL ST

Tax ID #:

113150 B0190

Owner(s):

MILLER SANDRA SPENCER LIVING TRUST U/A/D 03/14/2007

MILLER SANDRA SPENCER TRUSTEE

1104 COE LANDING RD

**TALLAHASSEE FL 32310** 

In accordance with the Tallahassee Land Development Code, Chapter 3, Article XI, Division 2, Sec. 3-571, the City of Tallahassee has adopted the International Property Maintenance Code.

This structure has been deemed dangerous due to unsafe and/or unsanitary conditions as defined in the Tallahassee Land Development Code Chapter 1, Sec 1-2, and identified in Chapter 3, Article X.

You are required to correct the following Tallahassee Land Code (TLDC), General Code of Ordinances (GC), and International Property Maintenance Code (IPMC) violations within 10 days of receipt of this notice.

#### Code(s) in Violation:

- 1 IPMC, Exterior Property Areas, 302.4 Weeds
- 2 TLDC, Chapter 3, Article IX, Section 3-488(b) Maintenance
- 3 IPMC, Exterior Structure, 304.1 General
- 4 IPMC, Exterior Structure, 304.2 Protective Treatment
- 5 IPMC, General, 301.3 Vacant Structures and Land
- 6 IPMC, Exterior Structure, 304.13 Window, Skylight and Door Frames

#### **Corrective Actions Required:**

- 1 Cut lawn to ensure all high grass, weeds and overgrowth are maintained to a overall height of less than 12 inches.
- 2 Remove all trash, litter, and debris from the entire property.
- 3 Ensure the exterior of a structure and equipment are in good repair, structurally sound and in a sanitary condition.
- 4 Ensure all exterior surfaces are maintained in good condition. Maintain surfaces to ensure they are weatherproof and watertight, and properly surface coated to prevent deterioration.
- 5 If the property is intended to be vacant, ensure all windows and doors are in sound and secure condition.
- Ensure every window, skylight, door and frame is kept in sound condition, good repair and is weathertight.

Case No.: TCE250986

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If a structure is vacant and not secured, the Code Enforcement Official may issue an Emergency Board and Seal Order. If you intend to board any windows/doors, please contact Code Enforcement at (850) 891-7007. If windows and doors are boarded, the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Code Magistrate where the property owner may request time to make necessary repairs.

Permits may be required before repairs, alterations, or demolition is performed on the subject property. These may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.

USPS CERTIFIED MAIL



9214 8901 9403 8314 7477 78

TCE250986 DB PLACARD/NOV/NOH MILLER SANDRA SPENCER LIVING TRUST MILLER SANDRA SPENCER TRUSTEE 1104 COE LANDING RD TALLAHASSEE FL 32310-9451

Return Reference Number: Username: Denise Garrett

Custom 1: Custom 2: Custom 3: Custom 4: Custom 5:

Postage: \$8.1600

## TCE250986 DB PLACARD

Final Audit Report 2025-05-16

Created: 2025-05-16

By: Denise Garrett (denise.garrett@talgov.com)

Status: Signed

Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAA2RSGcBAf\_0nFuoOclEq9-w9Kl\_qGD6\_Q

## "TCE250986 DB PLACARD" History

- Document created by Denise Garrett (denise.garrett@talgov.com) 2025-05-16 6:47:36 PM GMT
- Document emailed to Lesa Vause (lesa.vause@talgov.com) for signature 2025-05-16 6:47:41 PM GMT
- Email viewed by Lesa Vause (lesa.vause@talgov.com) 2025-05-16 6:52:36 PM GMT
- Document e-signed by Lesa Vause (lesa.vause@talgov.com)
  Signature Date: 2025-05-16 6:53:14 PM GMT Time Source: server
- Agreement completed.
   2025-05-16 6:53:14 PM GMT



May 22, 2025

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE

Petitioner,

VS. PETERSON ROSA ESTATE C/O EMILY PETERSON 820 COCHRAN DR TALLAHASSEE FL 32301

Respondent

Case No.: TCE250782

Location of Violation: 820 COCHRAN DR

Tax ID #: 310725 **D0410** 

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before the Code Magistrate on 08/05/2025 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the **Code Magistrate** even if the violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing

Page 2

The City's Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time limit for a structure to remain boarded. Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the **Code Magistrate** for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to \$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to \$500.00 per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the **Code Magistrate** may appeal the decision to the Leon County Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850) 891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor, Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an inspection.

Sincerely,

## Martin Atorresagasti

Code Enforcement Division

Attachment



## Housing and Community Resilience Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Martin Atorresagasti Case #: TCE250782

Initial Inspection Date: 04/17/2025 Repeat Offender:

Location Address: 820 COCHRAN DR Tax ID #: 310725 D0410

Owner(s): PETERSON ROSA ESTATE

C/O EMILY PETERSON 820 COCHRAN DR

TALLAHASSEE FL 32301

In accordance with the Tallahassee Land Development Code, Chapter 3, Article XI, Division 2, Sec. 3-571, the City of Tallahassee has adopted the International Property Maintenance Code.

You are required to correct the following Tallahassee Land Code (TLDC), General Code of Ordinances (GC), and International Property Maintenance Code (IPMC) violations within 15 days of receipt of this notice.

#### Code(s) in Violation:

1 IPMC, Exterior Property Areas, 302.8 Motor Vehicles

#### Corrective Actions Required:

1 Ensure all vehicles are operable and display a valid license plate.

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If a structure is vacant and not secured, the Code Enforcement Official may issue an Emergency Board and Seal Order. If you intend to board any windows/doors, please contact Code Enforcement at (850) 891-7007. If windows and doors are boarded, the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Code Magistrate where the property owner may request time to make necessary repairs.

Permits may be required before repairs, alterations, or demolition is performed on the subject property. These may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.

**USPS CERTIFIED MAIL** 



9214 8901 9403 8315 4310 03

TCE250782 NOV/NOH INITIAL PETERSON ROSA ESTATE C/O EMILY PETERSON 820 COCHRAN DR TALLAHASSEE FL 32301

Return Reference Number: Username: Denise Garrett

Custom 1: Custom 2:

Custom 3:

Custom 4:

Custom 5:

USPS CERTIFIED MAIL



9214 8901 9403 8315 9469 10

TCE250444 NOV NOH INT FALANY SYLVALYN FALANY CURTIS E 831 N FOREST DR TALLAHASSEE FL 32303-5110

Return Reference Number: Username: Bonita Paige

Custom 1:

Custom 2:

Custom 3:

Custom 4:

Custom 5:

Postage: \$8.1600



May 27, 2025

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE Petitioner,

VS.

FALANY SYLVALYN FALANY CURTIS E 831 N FOREST DR TALLAHASSEE FL 32303

Respondent

Case No.: TCE250444

Location of Violation: 1429 CALLOWAY ST

Tax ID #:

212664 L0040

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before the Code Magistrate on 08/05/2025 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the **Code Magistrate** even if the violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing

Page 2

The City's Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time limit for a structure to remain boarded. Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the **Code Magistrate** for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the **Code Magistrate** may impose a fine up to \$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date established by the **Code Magistrate** in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the **Code Magistrate** may impose a fine of up to \$500.00 per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the **Code Magistrate**.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the **Code Magistrate** may appeal the decision to the Leon County Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850) 891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor, Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an inspection.

Sincerely,

Shameka Bush

Code Enforcement Division Attachment



## **Housing and Community Resilience Notice of Violation**

Code Officer: Shameka Bush

Case #: TCE250444

Initial Inspection Date: 04/21/2025

Repeat Offender:

Location Address: 1429 CALLOWAY ST

Tax ID #: 212664 L0040

Owner(s): FALANY SYLVALYN

**FALANY CURTIS E** 831 N FOREST DR

**TALLAHASSEE FL 32303** 

In accordance with the Tallahassee Land Development Code, Chapter 3, Article XI, Division 2, Sec. 3-571, the City of Tallahassee has adopted the International Property Maintenance Code.

You are required to correct the following Tallahassee Land Code (TLDC), General Code of Ordinances (GC), and International Property Maintenance Code (IPMC) violations within 15 days of receipt of this notice.

## Code(s) in Violation:

- 1 TLDC, Chapter 3, Article I, Section 3-2, Permanent Building Numbers
- 2 IPMC, Interior Structure, 305.3 Interior Surfaces
- 3 IPMC, Interior Structure, 305.4 Stairs and Walking Surfaces
- 4 IPMC, Interior Structure, 305.6 Interior Doors
- 5 IPMC, Light, Ventilation and Occupancy Limitations, 401.2 Responsibility
- 6 IPMC, Light, Ventilation and Occupancy Limitations, 402.3 Other Spaces
- 7 IPMC, Mechanical and Electrical Requirements, 602.2 Residential Occupancies
- 8 IPMC, Mechanical and Electrical Requirements, 603.1 Mechanical Equipment and **Appliances**
- 9 IPMC, Mechanical and Electrical Requirements, 604.1 Facilities Required
- 10 IPMC, Mechanical and Electrical Requirements, 605.3 Luminaires
- 11 IPMC, Fire Safety Requirements, 704.6 Single- and Multiple-Station Smoke Alarms
- 12 TLDC, Chapter 3, Article IX, Section 3-488(b) Maintenance
- IPMC, Plumbing Facilities and Fixture Requirements, Water System, 505.1 General 13

### Corrective Actions Required:

Place approved address numbers on your home and/or mailbox in a position that is clearly legible and visible. Ensure numbers are a minimum of 3 inches in height and 1/2 inch wide.

Case No.: TCE250444

2 Ensure all interior surfaces, including the baseboards and the ceilings, are maintained in good, clean working condition. Replace or remove all peeling, chipping, flaking, or abraded paint. Repair all defective surfaces, including the wall inside the shower.

- 3 Ensure all stair and walking surfaces are maintained in good condition, including any damaged flooring throughout the home and in every bedroom and bathroom.
- 4 Ensure every interior door fits within its frame and is capable of being properly opened and closed by being properly and securely attached to its jambs, headers or tracks.
- 5 Ensure all lights and ventilation are maintained in a good condition.
- **6** Ensure all spaces are provided with light sufficient to permit the maintenance of sanitary conditions, and the safe occupancy of the space and utilization of the appliances, equipment and fixtures.
- 7 Ensure dwellings are provided with approved heating facilities capable of maintaining a room temperature of 68°F in all habitable rooms, bathrooms, and toilet rooms.
- 8 Ensure all mechanical equipment, appliances, fireplaces, solid fuel-burning appliances, cooking appliances, garbage disposal, and water heating appliances are properly installed, in a safe working condition, and perform as originally designed.
- **9** Ensure every occupied building is served with an electrical system in compliance with applicable codes and requirements.
- 10 Ensure every public hall, interior stairway, toilet room, kitchen, bathroom, laundry room, boiler room and furnace room have at least one light.
- 11 Ensure smoke alarms are fully functional in all appropriate areas on each floor of the interior structure including bedrooms, hallways, and living areas as required.
- 12 Remove and dispose of all dead trees from the property.
- 13 Ensure every sink, lavatory, bathtub or shower, drinking fountain, water closet or other plumbing fixture is properly connected to either a public water system or to an approved private water system. Ensure kitchen sinks, lavatories, laundry facilities, bathtubs and showers are supplied with hot and cold running water in accordance with the International Plumbing Code. Ensure that the water that is provided, does not have rust in it and is in accordance with the International Plumbing Code.

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If a structure is vacant and not secured, the Code Enforcement Official may issue an Emergency Board and Seal Order. If you intend to board any windows/doors, please contact Code Enforcement at (850) 891-7007. If windows and doors are boarded, the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Code Magistrate where the property owner may request time to make necessary repairs.

Permits may be required before repairs, alterations, or demolition is performed on the subject property. These may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.

**USPS CERTIFIED MAIL** 



9214 8901 9403 8315 9471 22

TCE250951 NOV NOH INT BPX PARKWAY LLC BPX PARKWAY TIC 1 LLC 45 BAYVIEW AVE INWOOD NY 11096-2210

Return Reference Number: Username: Bonita Paige

Custom 1:

Custom 2:

Custom 3:

Custom 4:

Custom 5:

Postage: \$8.1600



May 27, 2025

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE Petitioner,

VS.

BPX PARKWAY LLC BPX PARKWAY TIC 1 LLC 45 BAYVIEW AVE INWOOD NY 11096

Respondent

Case No.:

TCE250951

Location of Violation:

2855 APALACHEE PKWY APT 84B

Tax ID #:

3104204290000

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before the Code Magistrate on 08/05/2025 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the **Code Magistrate** even if the violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing

Page 2

The City's Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time limit for a structure to remain boarded. Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the **Code Magistrate** for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to \$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to \$500.00 per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850) 891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor, Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an inspection.

Sincerely,

Shameka Bush

Code Enforcement Division Attachment



## **Housing and Community Resilience Notice of Violation**

Code Officer: Shameka Bush

Case #: TCE250951

Initial Inspection Date:

05/15/2025

Repeat Offender:

Location Address: 2855 APALACHEE PKWY APT 84B

Tax ID #: 3104204290000

Owner(s): BPX PARKWAY LLC

**BPX PARKWAY TIC 1 LLC** 

**45 BAYVIEW AVE** 

**INWOOD NY 11096** 

In accordance with the Tallahassee Land Development Code, Chapter 3, Article XI, Division 2, Sec. 3-571, the City of Tallahassee has adopted the International Property Maintenance Code.

You are required to correct the following Tallahassee Land Code (TLDC), General Code of Ordinances (GC), and International Property Maintenance Code (IPMC) violations within 10 days of receipt of this notice.

### Code(s) in Violation:

- 1 IPMC, Exterior Structure, 304.1 General
- 2 IPMC, Exterior Structure, 304.2 Protective Treatment
- 3 IPMC, Exterior Structure, 304.7 Roof and Drains
- 4 IPMC, Exterior Structure, 304.13 Window, Skylight and Door Frames
- 5 IPMC, Exterior Structure, 304.13.2 Openable Windows
- 6 IPMC, Exterior Structure, 304.14 Insect Screens
- 7 IPMC, Interior Structure, 305.3 Interior Surfaces
- 8 IPMC, Mechanical and Electrical Requirements, 605.2 Receptacles

## Corrective Actions Required:

- 1 Ensure the exterior of a structure and its equipment are in good repair, structurally sound, and sanitary condition.
- 2 Ensure all exterior surfaces are maintained in good condition. Maintain surfaces to ensure they are weatherproof and watertight, and properly surface coated to prevent deterioration.
- Repair, remove, and/or replace the roof drains, gutters, and downspouts. Ensure all roof components are in good repair, free from obstructions, and do not discharge water in a manner that creates a public nuisance.
- 4 Ensure every window, skylight, door and frame is kept in sound condition, good repair and is weathertight.
- 5 Ensure all windows, other than a fixed windows, are easily openable and capable of being held in position and secured by window hardware.

Case No.: TCE250951

6 Ensure all windows and doors required for ventilation have approved insect screens. Ensure every screen door used for insect control has a self-closing device in good working condition.

- 7 Ensure all interior surfaces are maintained in good, clean working condition. Replace or remove all peeling, chipping, flaking, or abraded paint. Repair all defective surfaces.
- 8 Ensure every habitable space in a dwelling contains at least two receptacle outlets. All receptacle outlets must have the appropriate faceplate cover for the location, be properly installed, and be working in a safe condition.

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If a structure is vacant and not secured, the Code Enforcement Official may issue an Emergency Board and Seal Order. If you intend to board any windows/doors, please contact Code Enforcement at (850) 891-7007. If windows and doors are boarded, the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Code Magistrate where the property owner may request time to make necessary repairs.

Permits may be required before repairs, alterations, or demolition is performed on the subject property. These may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.

**USPS CERTIFIED MAIL** 



9214 8901 9403 8315 9451 80

TCE251101 NOV NOH INT 101INVESTMENTS LLC PO BOX 6801 TALLAHASSEE FL 32314-6801

Return Reference Number:

Username: Bonita Paige

Custom 1:

Custom 2:

Custom 3:

Custom 4:

Custom 5:



May 27, 2025
CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner.

VS.

101INVESTMENTS LLC PO BOX 6801 TALLAHASSEE FL 32314

Respondent

Case No.: TCH

TCE251101

Location of Violation:

101 GLENVIEW DR UNIT 22

Tax ID #:

2124204610000

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before the Code Magistrate on 08/05/2025 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the **Code Magistrate** even if the violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing

Page 2

The City's Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time limit for a structure to remain boarded. Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the **Code Magistrate** for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the **Code Magistrate** may impose a fine up to \$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date established by the **Code Magistrate** in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the **Code Magistrate** may impose a fine of up to \$500.00 per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the **Code Magistrate**.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the **Code Magistrate** may appeal the decision to the Leon County Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850) 891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor, Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an inspection.

Sincerely,

Lesa Vause

Code Enforcement Division Attachment



Code Officer: Lesa Vause

Case #: TCE251101

Initial Inspection Date:

05/23/2025

Repeat Offender:

Location Address: 101 GLENVIEW DR UNIT 22

Tax ID #: 2124204610000

Owner(s): 101INVESTMENTS LLC

PO BOX 6801

TALLAHASSEE FL 32314

In accordance with the Tallahassee Land Development Code, Chapter 3, Article XI, Division 2, Sec. 3-571, the City of Tallahassee has adopted the International Property Maintenance Code.

This structure has been deemed dangerous due to unsafe and/or unsanitary conditions as defined in the Tallahassee Land Development Code Chapter 1, Sec 1-2, and identified in Chapter 3, Article X.

You are required to correct the following Tallahassee Land Code (TLDC), General Code of Ordinances (GC), and International Property Maintenance Code (IPMC) violations within 30 days of receipt of this notice.

### Code(s) in Violation:

- 1 IPMC, Exterior Structure, 304.13 Window, Skylight and Door Frames
- 2 IPMC, Exterior Structure, 304.14 Insect Screens
- 3 IPMC, Light, Ventilation and Occupancy Limitations, 403.2 Bathrooms and Toilet Rooms
- 4 IPMC, Mechanical and Electrical Requirements, 601.2 Responsibility
- 5 IPMC, Mechanical and Electrical Requirements, 605.2 Receptacles
- 6 IPMC, Mechanical and Electrical Requirements, 605.1 Installation

### Corrective Actions Required:

### 1 UNIT 22

Ensure every window, skylight, door and frame is kept in sound condition, good repair and is weathertight.

- The seal in the front window is broken causing the window to glaze. Repair or replace the window.
- 2 Ensure all windows and doors required for ventilation have approved insect screens. Ensure every screen door used for insect control has a self-closing device in good working condition.
- Unit 22

Ensure every bathroom has natural or properly discharged mechanical ventilation.

Case No.: **TCE251101** 

4 Ensure the structure has mechanical and electrical facilities and equipment in compliance with these requirements. You must provide a stove and refrigerator. Ensure the Air conditioner/heater is sufficient for the space provided.

- 5 Ensure every bathroom shall contain not less than one receptacle. Ensure all receptacle outlets shall have the appropriate faceplate cover for the location.
- Unit 22
   Ensure all electrical equipment, wiring and appliances are properly installed and maintained in a safe, approved manner.

   Ensure all electric outlets are properly wired and functioning.

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If a structure is vacant and not secured, the Code Enforcement Official may issue an Emergency Board and Seal Order. If you intend to board any windows/doors, please contact Code Enforcement at (850) 891-7007. If windows and doors are boarded, the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Code Magistrate where the property owner may request time to make necessary repairs.



May 29, 2025

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE

Petitioner.

VS.

CUSIDO ALEXANDER JR ABBOUD ALEXANDRA PAIGE 1732 BROOKSIDE BLVD TALLAHASSEE FL 32301

Respondent

Case No.: TCE250689

Location of Violation: 1732 BROOKSIDE BLVD

Tax ID #: 310832 B0060

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at **(850) 891-7007** to arrange a reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before the Code Magistrate on 08/05/2025 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to appear before the Code Magistrate.



Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing

Page 2

The City's Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time limit for a structure to remain boarded. Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the **Code Magistrate** for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to \$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to \$500.00 per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the **Code Magistrate** may appeal the decision to the Leon County Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850) 891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor, Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an inspection.

Sincerely,

### Shameka Bush

Code Enforcement Division



Code Officer: Shameka Bush Case #: TCE250689

Initial Inspection Date: 04/17/2025 Repeat Offender:

Location Address: 1732 BROOKSIDE BLVD Tax ID #: 310832 B0060

Owner(s): CUSIDO ALEXANDER JR

ABBOUD ALEXANDRA PAIGE 1732 BROOKSIDE BLVD

TALLAHASSEE FL 32301

In accordance with the Tallahassee Land Development Code, Chapter 3, Article XI, Division 2, Sec. 3-571, the City of Tallahassee has adopted the International Property Maintenance Code.

You are required to correct the following Tallahassee Land Code (TLDC), General Code of Ordinances (GC), and International Property Maintenance Code (IPMC) violations within 30 days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:

1 TLDC, Chapter 3, Article IX, Section 3-488(b) Maintenance

Corrective Actions Required:

1 Remove and dispose of all dead trees from the property.

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If a structure is vacant and not secured, the Code Enforcement Official may issue an Emergency Board and Seal Order. If you intend to board any windows/doors, please contact Code Enforcement at (850) 891-7007. If windows and doors are boarded, the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Code Magistrate where the property owner may request time to make necessary repairs.

**USPS CERTIFIED MAIL** 



9214 8901 9403 8316 2723 08

TCE250689 NOV/NOH INITIAL CUSIDO ALEXANDER JR & ABBOUD ALEXANDRA PAIGE 1732 BROOKSIDE BLVD TALLAHASSEE FL 32301-6771

Return Reference Number:

Username: Denise Garrett

Custom 1: Custom 2:

Custom 3:

Custom 4:

Custom 5:



May 29, 2025

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE

Petitioner.

VS.

ZRC CONSULTING LLC 3824 CEDAR SPRINGS RD #801-1364 DALLAS TX 75219-4136

Respondent

Case No.: TCE250866

Location of Violation: 2516 W THARPE ST

Tax ID #: 2121510241540

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at **(850) 891-7007** to arrange a reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before the Code Magistrate on 08/05/2025 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to appear before the Code Magistrate.



Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing

Page 2

The City's Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time limit for a structure to remain boarded. Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the **Code Magistrate** for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to \$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to \$500.00 per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the **Code Magistrate** may appeal the decision to the Leon County Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850) 891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor, Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an inspection.

Sincerely,

### Martin Atorresagasti

Code Enforcement Division



Code Officer: Martin Atorresagasti Case #: TCE250866

Initial Inspection Date: 04/28/2025 Repeat Offender:

Location Address: 2516 W THARPE ST Tax ID #: 2121510241540

Owner(s): ZRC CONSULTING LLC

3824 CEDAR SPRINGS RD #801-1364

DALLAS TX 75219-4136

In accordance with the Tallahassee Land Development Code, Chapter 3, Article XI, Division 2, Sec. 3-571, the City of Tallahassee has adopted the International Property Maintenance Code.

You are required to correct the following Tallahassee Land Code (TLDC), General Code of Ordinances (GC), and International Property Maintenance Code (IPMC) violations within 30 days of receipt of this notice.

#### Code(s) in Violation:

- 1 IPMC, Exterior Property Areas, 302.4 Weeds
- 2 TLDC, Chapter 3, Article IX, Section 3-488(b) Maintenance
- 3 IPMC, Exterior Property Areas, 302.8 Motor Vehicles

### Corrective Actions Required:

- 1 Cut lawn to ensure all high grass, weeds and overgrowth are maintained to a overall height of less than 12 inches.
- 2 Remove and dispose of all dead trees from the property.
- **3** Ensure all vehicles are operable and display a valid license plate.

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If a structure is vacant and not secured, the Code Enforcement Official may issue an Emergency Board and Seal Order. If you intend to board any windows/doors, please contact Code Enforcement at (850) 891-7007. If windows and doors are boarded, the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Code Magistrate where the property owner may request time to make necessary repairs.

**USPS CERTIFIED MAIL** 



9214 8901 9403 8316 2737 56

TCE250866 NOV/NOH INITIAL ZRC CONSULTING LLC 3824 CEDAR SPRINGS RD PMB 801-1364 DALLAS TX 75219-4136

Return Reference Number: Username: Denise Garrett

Custom 1: Custom 2:

Custom 3:

Custom 4:

Custom 5:



May 29, 2025 CITY OF TALLAHASSEE Petitioner.

VS.

DRIVEN BRANDS INC 440 S CHURCH ST STE 700 CHARLOTTE NC 28202

Respondent

Case No.: TCE250972

Location of Violation: 2020 APALACHEE PKWY, Tallahassee, FL, 32301

Tax ID #: 3105200020000

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at **(850) 891-7007** to arrange a reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before the Code Magistrate on 08/05/2025 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to appear before the Code Magistrate.



Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing

Page 2

The City's Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time limit for a structure to remain boarded. Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the **Code Magistrate** for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to \$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to \$500.00 per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the **Code Magistrate** may appeal the decision to the Leon County Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850) 891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor, Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an inspection.

Sincerely,

### Shameka Bush

Code Enforcement Division



Code Officer: Shameka Bush Case #: TCE250972

Initial Inspection Date: 05/07/2025 Repeat Offender:

Location Address: 2020 APALACHEE PKWY, Tallahassee, FL, 32301 Tax ID #: 3105200020000

Owner(s): DRIVEN BRANDS INC

440 S CHURCH ST STE 700

**CHARLOTTE NC 28202** 

In accordance with the Tallahassee Land Development Code, Chapter 3, Article XI, Division 2, Sec. 3-571, the City of Tallahassee has adopted the International Property Maintenance Code.

You are required to correct the following Tallahassee Land Code (TLDC), General Code of Ordinances (GC), and International Property Maintenance Code (IPMC) violations within 15 days of receipt of this notice.

### Code(s) in Violation:

- 1 IPMC, Exterior Property Areas, 302.4 Weeds
- 2 TLDC, Chapter 3, Article IX, Section 3-488(b) Maintenance
- **3** IPMC, Exterior Property Areas, 302.3 Sidewalks and Driveways

### Corrective Actions Required:

- 1 Cut lawn to ensure all high grass, weeds and overgrowth are maintained to a overall height of less than 12 inches.
- **2** Remove all trash, litter, and debris from the entire property.
- Ensure all sidewalks, walkways, stairs, driveways, parking spaces, and similar areas are maintained to prevent disrepair and hazardous conditions.

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If a structure is vacant and not secured, the Code Enforcement Official may issue an Emergency Board and Seal Order. If you intend to board any windows/doors, please contact Code Enforcement at (850) 891-7007. If windows and doors are boarded, the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Code Magistrate where the property owner may request time to make necessary repairs.

**USPS CERTIFIED MAIL** 



9214 8901 9403 8316 2755 83

TCE250972 NOV/NOH INITIAL DRIVEN BRANDS INC 440 S CHURCH ST STE 700 CHARLOTTE NC 28202-2059

Return Reference Number: Username: Denise Garrett

Custom 1: Custom 2:

Custom 3:

Custom 4:

Custom 5:

Postage: \$8.1600



May 29, 2025

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE

Petitioner,

VS.

JACKSON MICHAEL R 1303 CROSS CREEK CIR TALLAHASSEE FL 32301

Respondent

Case No.: TCE250974

Location of Violation: 1303 CROSS CREEK CIR

Tax ID #: 310430 C0142

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at **(850) 891-7007** to arrange a reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before the Code Magistrate on 08/05/2025 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to appear before the Code Magistrate.



Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing

Page 2

The City's Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time limit for a structure to remain boarded. Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the **Code Magistrate** for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to \$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to \$500.00 per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the **Code Magistrate** may appeal the decision to the Leon County Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850) 891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor, Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an inspection.

Sincerely,

### Shameka Bush

Code Enforcement Division



Code Officer: Shameka Bush Case #: TCE250974

Initial Inspection Date: 05/08/2025 Repeat Offender:

Location Address: 1303 CROSS CREEK CIR Tax ID #: 310430 C0142

Owner(s): JACKSON MICHAEL R

1303 CROSS CREEK CIR TALLAHASSEE FL 32301

In accordance with the Tallahassee Land Development Code, Chapter 3, Article XI, Division 2, Sec. 3-571, the City of Tallahassee has adopted the International Property Maintenance Code.

You are required to correct the following Tallahassee Land Code (TLDC), General Code of Ordinances (GC), and International Property Maintenance Code (IPMC) violations within 30 days of receipt of this notice.

### Code(s) in Violation:

- 1 IPMC, Exterior Structure, 304.1 General
- 2 IPMC, Exterior Structure, 304.2 Protective Treatment
- 3 IPMC, Exterior Structure, 304.7 Roof and Drains

### Corrective Actions Required:

- 1 Ensure the exterior of a structure and equipment are in good repair, structurally sound and in a sanitary condition.
- 2 Ensure all exterior surfaces are maintained in good condition. Maintain surfaces to ensure they are weatherproof and watertight, and properly surface coated to prevent deterioration.
- 3 Repair and/or replace the roof flashing to prevent water entry and damage to the roof structure. Repair and replace the soffit to prevent water entry and damages to the roof structure.

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If a structure is vacant and not secured, the Code Enforcement Official may issue an Emergency Board and Seal Order. If you intend to board any windows/doors, please contact Code Enforcement at (850) 891-7007. If windows and doors are boarded, the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Code Magistrate where the property owner may request time to make necessary repairs.

**USPS CERTIFIED MAIL** 



9214 8901 9403 8316 2818 43

TCE250974 NOV/NOH INITIAL JACKSON MICHAEL R 1303 CROSS CREEK CIR TALLAHASSEE FL 32301-3729

Return Reference Number:

Username: Denise Garrett Custom 1:

Custom 2:

Custom 3:

Custom 4:

Custom 5:



May 29, 2025

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE

Petitioner.

VS.

RS TALLAHASSEE LLC 2560 KING ARTHUR BLVD STE 124-104 LEWISVILLE TX 75056

Respondent

Case No.: TCE250984

Location of Violation: 2785 S MONROE ST

Tax ID #: 411230 D0011

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at **(850) 891-7007** to arrange a reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before the Code Magistrate on 08/05/2025 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to appear before the Code Magistrate.



Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing

Page 2

The City's Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time limit for a structure to remain boarded. Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the **Code Magistrate** for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to \$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to \$500.00 per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the **Code Magistrate** may appeal the decision to the Leon County Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850) 891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor, Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an inspection.

Sincerely,

### Martin Atorresagasti

Code Enforcement Division



Code Officer: Martin Atorresagasti Case #: TCE250984

Initial Inspection Date: 05/12/2025 Repeat Offender:

Location Address: 2785 S MONROE ST Tax ID #: 411230 D0011

Owner(s): RS TALLAHASSEE LLC

2560 KING ARTHUR BLVD STE 124-104

**LEWISVILLE TX 75056** 

In accordance with the Tallahassee Land Development Code, Chapter 3, Article XI, Division 2, Sec. 3-571, the City of Tallahassee has adopted the International Property Maintenance Code.

You are required to correct the following Tallahassee Land Code (TLDC), General Code of Ordinances (GC), and International Property Maintenance Code (IPMC) violations within 15 days of receipt of this notice.

#### Code(s) in Violation:

- 1 IPMC, Exterior Property Areas, 302.4 Weeds
- 2 TLDC, Chapter 3, Article IX, Section 3-488(b) Maintenance

### Corrective Actions Required:

- 1 Cut lawn to ensure all high grass, weeds and overgrowth are maintained to a overall height of less than 12 inches.
- 2 Remove all trash, litter, and debris from the entire property.

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If a structure is vacant and not secured, the Code Enforcement Official may issue an Emergency Board and Seal Order. If you intend to board any windows/doors, please contact Code Enforcement at (850) 891-7007. If windows and doors are boarded, the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Code Magistrate where the property owner may request time to make necessary repairs.

USPS CERTIFIED MAIL



9214 8901 9403 8316 2907 15

TCE250984 NOV/NOH INITIAL RS TALLAHASSEE LLC 2560 KING ARTHUR BLVD STE 124-104 LEWISVILLE TX 75056-5921

Return Reference Number: Username: Denise Garrett

Custom 1: Custom 2:

Custom 3:

Custom 4:

Custom 5:



May 29, 2025

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE

Petitioner.

VS.

101INVESTMENTS LLC PO BOX 6801 TALLAHASSEE FL 32314

Respondent

Case No.: TCE251032

Location of Violation: 101 GLENVIEW DR

Tax ID #: 2124204610000

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at **(850) 891-7007** to arrange a reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before the Code Magistrate on 08/05/2025 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to appear before the Code Magistrate.



Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing

Page 2

The City's Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time limit for a structure to remain boarded. Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the **Code Magistrate** for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to \$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to \$500.00 per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the **Code Magistrate** may appeal the decision to the Leon County Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850) 891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor, Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an inspection.

Sincerely,

### Lesa Vause

Code Enforcement Division



Code Officer: Lesa Vause Case #: TCE251032

Initial Inspection Date: 05/23/2025 Repeat Offender:

Location Address: 101 GLENVIEW DR Tax ID #: 2124204610000

Owner(s): 101INVESTMENTS LLC

PO BOX 6801

**TALLAHASSEE FL 32314** 

In accordance with the Tallahassee Land Development Code, Chapter 3, Article XI, Division 2, Sec. 3-571, the City of Tallahassee has adopted the International Property Maintenance Code.

You are required to correct the following Tallahassee Land Code (TLDC), General Code of Ordinances (GC), and International Property Maintenance Code (IPMC) violations within 30 days of receipt of this notice.

### Code(s) in Violation:

- 1 TLDC, Chapter 3, Article IX, Section 3-488(b) Maintenance
- 2 TLDC, Chapter 3, Article I, Section 3-2, Permanent Building Numbers
- **3** UNIT 19

IPMC, Exterior Structure, 304.1 General
The front porch support posts are not anchored. Ensure they are properly anchored.

- 4 IPMC, Exterior Structure, 304.6 Exterior Walls
- UNIT 19 AND UNIT 5
   IPMC, Exterior Structure, 304.13 Window, Skylight and Door Frames
- 6 IPMC, Exterior Structure, 304.14 Insect Screens
- 7 IPMC, Exterior Structure, 304.18.1 Building Security Doors
- 8 IPMC, Interior Structure, 305.1 General
- 9 IPMC, Interior Structure, 305.4 Stairs and Walking Surfaces
- 10 IPMC, Interior Structure, 305.6 Interior Doors
- 11 IPMC, Pest Elimination, 309.1 Infestation
- 12 IPMC, Light, Ventilation and Occupancy Limitations, 402.3 Other Spaces
- 13 IPMC, Plumbing Facilities and Fixture Requirements, 501.2 Responsibility
- 14 IPMC, Plumbing Facilities and Fixture Requirements, 503.1 Privacy
- 15 IPMC, Mechanical and Electrical Requirements, 605.1 Installation

Case No.: **TCE251032** 

- 16 IPMC, Mechanical and Electrical Requirements, 605.2 Receptacles
- 17 IPMC, Fire Safety Requirements, 704.6 Single- and Multiple-Station Smoke Alarms
- 18 IPMC, Exterior Structure, 304.13 Window, Skylight and Door Frames

### **Corrective Actions Required:**

- 1 Remove all trash, litter, and debris from the entire property. Remove trash around the entire property.
- 2 ENSURE ALL UNITS HAVE NUMBERS

Place approved address numbers on your home and/or mailbox in a position that is clearly legible and visible. Ensure numbers are a minimum of 3 inches in height and  $\frac{1}{2}$  inch wide.

- **3** Ensure the exterior of a structure and equipment are in good repair, structurally sound and in a sanitary condition.
- 4 UNIT 19

Ensure exterior walls are free from holes, breaks, and loose or rotting materials. Maintain walls to ensure they are weatherproof and properly surface coated to prevent deterioration.

Exterior walls have significant cracks. There are gaps around door and window frames. It is not appropriate to use expanding spray foam to fill the gaps.

Repair cracks and gaps according to International Property Maintenance Code.

Ensure every window, skylight, door and frame is kept in sound condition, good

- **5** Ensure every window, skylight, door and frame is kept in sound condition, good repair and is weathertight.
  - Doors and door frames are damaged or are in bad repair. Hardware does not work or is missing. Replace damaged door frames. Ensure hardware works as manufacturer intended. Replace missing hardware.
- **6** Ensure all windows and doors required for ventilation have approved insect screens. Ensure every screen door used for insect control has a self-closing device in good working condition.
- 7 Ensure all access doors have deadbolt locks installed. Ensure all deadbolts are operable from egress side. Ensure all deadbolts have a minimum lock throw of 1 inch and must be installed and maintained in good working condition.
- 8 UNIT 19

Ensure the interior of a structure and equipment therein shall be maintained in good repair, structurally sound and in a sanitary condition.

Replace the cracked bathroom mirror. Ensure all areas of walls in the bathroom surrounding the shower are sealed and watertight.

**9** UNIT 19

Ensure all stair and walking surfaces are maintained in good condition. The floors are not installed to manufacturers specifications. There are soft spots and the floor has become disconnected. The floor is a trip hazard.

**10** UNIT 19

Ensure every interior door fits within its frame and is capable of being properly opened and closed by being properly and securely attached to its jambs, headers or tracks.

The bathroom requires a door that must fit well with its frame with good, locking hardware.

**11** UNIT 19

Ensure the structure is kept free from insect and rodent infestation. Ensure the structure is free from roaches and rats.

Case No.: **TCE251032** 

#### **12** UNIT 19

Ensure all spaces are provided with light sufficient to permit the maintenance of sanitary conditions, and the safe occupancy of the space and utilization of the appliances, equipment and fixtures.

Ensure all receptacles are wired properly. Ensure all interior and exterior lights have globes.

### **13** UNIT 19

Ensure plumbing fixtures and facilities are maintained. Ensure the toilet is anchored properly.

#### **14** UNIT 19

Ensure bathrooms have doors and locking device for privacy.

**15** Ensure all electrical equipment, wiring and appliances are properly installed and maintained in a safe, approved manner.

### **16** UNIT 19

Ensure every bathroom shall contain not less than one receptacle. Ensure all receptacle outlets shall have the appropriate faceplate cover for the location.

#### **17** UNIT 19

Ensure smoke alarms are fully functional in all appropriate areas on each floor of the interior structure including bedrooms, hallways, and living areas as required.

**18** Ensure every window, skylight, door and frame is kept in sound condition, good repair and is weathertight.

Ensure the front door frame is solid and free from damage. The front door must fit snugly in the frame and be weathertight.

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If a structure is vacant and not secured, the Code Enforcement Official may issue an Emergency Board and Seal Order. If you intend to board any windows/doors, please contact Code Enforcement at (850) 891-7007. If windows and doors are boarded, the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Code Magistrate where the property owner may request time to make necessary repairs.

USPS CERTIFIED MAIL



9214 8901 9403 8316 2929 62

TCE251032 NOV/NOH INITIAL 101INVESTMENTS LLC PO BOX 6801 TALLAHASSEE FL 32314-6801

Return Reference Number: Username: Denise Garrett

Custom 1:

Custom 2:

Custom 3:

Custom 4:

Custom 5: